TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM502814

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
D'Artagnan Trademarks LLC		12/19/2018	Limited Liability Company: NEW JERSEY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JP Morgan Chase Bank NA	
Street Address:	250 Pehle Avenue	
City:	Saddle Brook	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07663	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: NEW JERSEY	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2106319	D'ARTAGNAN
Registration Number:	2267912	
Registration Number:	3108584	D'ARTAGNAN
Registration Number:	4564555	D'ARTAGNAN
Registration Number:	5156387	GREEN CIRCLE
Registration Number:	5050961	PROTECTORS OF EXCELLENCE
Registration Number:	5219990	GROVE VALLEY RANCH
Registration Number:	5318794	SALT MEADOW
Serial Number:	87400790	HOBSON BRANCH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 973-631-7859 Email: IJH@spsk.com

Ira Hammer c/o Schenck Price **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 220 Park Avenue PO Box 991 Address Line 4:

Florham Park, NEW JERSEY 07932

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ira Hammer

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 006504 FRAME: 0185**

900478566

SIGNATURE:	/Ira Hammer/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/20/2018	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=JOMorgan chase Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif		
source=JOMorgan chase Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif		
source=JOMorgan chase Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif		
source=JOMorgan chase Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 006504 FRAME: 0186

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Trademark Security Agreement (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), dated December 19, 2018, is made by D'Artagnan Trademarks LLC, a New Jersey limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>") in favor of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as collateral agent (the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, D'Artagnan, Inc. and D'Artagnan LLC (collectively, the "Borrower") have entered into a Credit Agreement, dated as of December 19, 2018 (the "Credit Agreement") with the Collateral Agent which provides, *inter alia*, for advances to be made by the Collateral Agent to the Borrowers under the terms and conditions thereof. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Grantor has granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain Trademarks (as defined below) of the Grantor and has agreed as a condition thereof to execute this Trademark Security Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other appropriate governmental authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. The Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"), whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising:

- (i) all trademarks, service marks, domain names, trade dress, logos, designs, slogans, trade names, business names, corporate names and other source identifiers, whether registered or unregistered, owned by the Grantor, (provided that no security interest shall be granted in United States intent-to-use trademark applications to the extent that, and solely during the period in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of any registration issuing from such intent-to-use trademark applications under applicable federal law), including, without limitation, each Trademark registration and application therefor, referred to in Schedule 1 hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, or symbolized by, each Trademark;
- (ii) each Trademark license to which the Grantor is a party, including, without limitation, each Trademark license referred to in Schedule 1 hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, or symbolized by, each Trademark licensed pursuant thereto;
- (iii) all registrations and applications for registration for any Trademark, together with all extensions and renewals thereof;
- (iv) all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto;
- (v) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and

1

- (vi) all Proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and Supporting Obligations relating to, any and all of the foregoing.
- SECTION 2. No Transfer of Grantor's Rights. Except to the extent expressly permitted in the Credit Agreement and/or Security Agreement, as applicable, the Grantor agrees not to sell, license, exchange, assign, or otherwise transfer or dispose of, or grant any rights with respect to, or mortgage or otherwise encumber, any of the Trademark Collateral.
- SECTION 3. Security for Secured Obligations. The grant of continuing security interest in the Trademark Collateral by Grantor under this Trademark Security Agreement secures the payment of all Secured Obligations of the Grantor, now or hereafter existing under or in respect of the Loan Documents, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, and whether for principal, reimbursement obligations, interest, premiums, penalties, fees, indemnifications, contract causes of action, costs, expenses or otherwise.
- SECTION 4. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government office record this Trademark Security Agreement.
- SECTION 5. Execution in Counterparts. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- SECTION 6. Grants, Rights and Remedies. This Trademark Security Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to the Collateral Agent in connection with the Security Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof and does not create any additional rights or obligations for any party hereto. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.
- SECTION 7. Governing Law. This Trademark Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New Jersey.

[signatures on next page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

D'ARTAGNAN TRADEMARKS LLC

Name: Ariane Daguin

Title: Manager

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE 1

TRADEMARKS

Mark

D'ARTAGNAN

(For fresh and frozen game and foie gras, meat pates, etc.)

(Reg. No. 2106319)

Design of wave tureen

(Filed on Supplemental Register)

(Reg. No. 2267912)

D'ARTAGNAN

(With design)

(For fresh and frozen game and foie gras, meat pates, etc.; also, in Class 31 for fresh wild mushrooms and truffles

(Reg. No. 3108584)

D'ARTAGNAN

(For wine)

(Serial No. 85/446712)

(Reg. No. 4564555)

(Reg. Date 7/8/14)

GREEN CIRCLE

(Reg. No. 5,156,387)

PROTECTORS OF EXCELLENCE

Reg. No. 5,050,961

GROVE VALLEY RANCH

(Reg. No. 5,219,990)

SALT MEADOW

(Reg. N. 5318794)

HOBSON BRANCH

(Serial No. 87400790)

Registration in France of D'Artagnan in Class 29 (Reg. No. 4191043)

Registration of logo with "D'Artagnan" word in the European Union.

(Reg. No. 014778443) May 2, 2016

Registration of GREEN CIRCLE

In the E.U. Reg. NO. 017896925

{02017198;3 /JAD }

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006504 FRAME: 0190

RECORDED: 12/20/2018